
LETTER TO COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA
IN THE CITY OF RICHMOND

Re: Brian David Hill v. Commonwealth of Virginia, City of Martinsville
Record No. 1294-20-3

(Appeal of denial of a Motion)

Thursday, September 9, 2021 07:26 AM

ATTN: Clerk of the Court
Court of Appeals of Virginia

cavbriefs@vacourts.gov 
109 North Eighth Street,
Richmond, Virginia 23219-2321

Dear Clerk of the Court, Court of Appeals of Virginia,

I am sorry about having to push my mother to send these filings in but I have no 
choice until I am acquitted of everything, that is just the way things have to be right 
now. Acquitted of the State conviction and then the Feds as well.

I have filed my final Petition for Rehearing. I am also going to consider contacting
Legal Aid of Virginia and seeing if I need to quickly file an interlocutory Supreme Court
Emergency Petition for Writ of Mandamus or Prohibition to block any efforts to try to 
unlawfully take my SSI disability income and I am about ready to send copies of those 
Court Rulings to the Federal Social Security Administration Offices with the evidence 
claims that the Commonwealth has purposefully destroyed evidence in order to trap me 
into a wrongful conviction and then turn around and try to extort me with these unlawful
financial demands. Glen Andrew Hall has really put me in a bad situation, what a JERK.

I am attaching a copy of a Motion for a Contempt Proceeding to try to charge Glen 
Andrew Hall with destroying evidence exculpatory to the entire criminal prosecution in 
violation of the General District Court's order dated November 28, 2018. The Circuit 
Court had two Court Order's for Discovery and both of them were violated too by Glen 
Andrew Hall by destroying the Police body-camera footage and blood vials.

Since the Court of Appeals of Virginia is supposed to act as a supervisory Court, the 
evidence of Officer of the Court Glen Andrew Hall and his misconduct must be made 
known to the Court of Appeals of Virginia and you can forward this to the Supreme 
Court of Virginia or State Bar or whatever. He deserves being disbarred and not allowed 
to practice law. I don't care that he is elected. Attorney L. Lin Wood had recently made a 

PAGE 1 OF 5

mailto:cavbriefs@vacourts.gov


statement that over 90% of elected officials will be arrested for corruption, communism 
sympathizers, violating oaths of office, blackmail, and the ones who were threatened 
will be okay since they were coerced and were forced by threats to make bad decisions 
for our great country, the United States of America. Glen Andrew Hall could be on the 
list of those to be arrested and he should be. Lin Wood has the evidence of the blackmail
child rape videotapes encrypted as he had announced on Twitter in January, my family 
shown those Tweets to me, taken screenshots, and those screenshots were given to me.

Mike Lindell, the famous MyPillow guy is also aware of what Martinsville is 
doing to me. Tips were given to former law enforcement officer Stew Peters. I am 
having my friends and family contact all of the hard hitting swamp drainers. It is time to 
drain the swamp. I think it is best for you in the Court to start reporting any corruption 
you are aware of to Project Veritas and give them whatever testimony you have about 
anything criminal so that it can be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

I don't like having to talk like this. I made enemies before in the Town of 
Mayodan and they got revenge on me by framing me with child porn. However 
Mayodan did not hold me hostage, they didn't demand my SSI disability money, they 
didn't put one lousy Court ruling after another demanding more and more money from 
me and lying about me. I have no choice but to fight even if I am murdered or framed 
with child porn again. I have no choice but to fight until the bad guys decide to come 
and murder me. I have no choice. My SSI is at stake here, I cannot live as I cannot work 
a regular job. My OCD hand washing routines are getting worse again, which can do 
damage to my living environment if I am not careful, I am getting more and more 
depressed and feeling hopeless. I don't want to go there, I don't want to become suicidal. 
That is why I keep fighting even when it looks hopeless. I been there before. I been lied 
about in the Federal Courts, I've proven those lies only for the Federal Courts of Appeals
to protect the liars in office. It seems like it is the exact same thing here in Virginia as 
well, I should have known. I have to fight as much as I can as long as I can to the bitter 
end. If God thinks it is my time to be murdered by the bad guys, by the Deep State Cabal
Swamp criminals and their bottom feeding District Attorneys, then I guess that is it for 
me. If God wants me alive to do the job that God and Jesus wanted me to do, and that 
was to expose the corruption in the Government and the Corrupt Prosecutors trying to 
hurt me over and over again, then I have no choice but to fight for my life to be restored.

I am not doing this to win a battle or war, I am fighting for the corruption to just 
go away and stop hurting me and my family. My hands are hurting as I type of these 
legal letters and Motions and Petitions and everything, but I keep on typing because I 
know if I don't fight with everything I have within me, I will be homeless without 
Medicaid and I am a dead man if I cannot prevail. I must prevail no matter what it takes.
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Even if it is asking the Governor for a pardon. I will do whatever it takes to be free 
again. If I was really guilty and did something wrong on September 21, 2018, that I 
wasn't a victim of Carbon Monoxide Poisoning, then I would just accept responsibility, 
pay in increments and move on. However, that is not the case here. I am the victim of 
corruption once again. I never thought two charges in a row I would have proof of my 
innocence but the court appointed lawyers are worth nothing but garbage. The Public 
Defenders are not worth anything to me except attorney Edward Ryan Kennedy of West 
Virginia, he actually fought tooth and nail against the prosecutor in the U.S. Court of 
Appeals. Prior to that, Renorda Pryor fought hard for me at the Probation Violation trial 
proceedings but then afterwards she may have gotten threatened or something as her 
attitude changed and she wasn't being effective. So I have been through so much 
corruption and tyranny, I am an expert on it. I can testify before Congress on it, I am an 
expert in political corruption. After what all I been through.

Anyways here is the filing attached on a proceeding I am pushing for as the Full Court 
reviews over the Petitions for Rehearing, I have no choice but to go after Glen Andrew 
Hall for violating the Court Orders. He won't give me reprieve, he won't give me quarter.
He fights unfairly and the other lawyers just let him hurt me and my family. 

We are all affected by corruption. Where We Go One We Go All.

Respectfully filed with the Court,
This the 7th day of September, 2021.

______________________
Brian D. Hill

Appellant
Former news reporter of U.S.W.G.O. Alternative News

Ally of QANON and General Flynn
310 Forest Street, Apartment 2

Martinsville, Virginia 24112
(276) 790-3505

JusticeForUSWGO.NL or JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On September 9, 2021, I, Brian David Hill certify that the original of this foregoing 
letter/pleading was transmitted to the Clerk of the Court of Appeals of Virginia and that 
a copy of this foregoing letter/pleading had been transmitted to the following parties:

1. Commonwealth of Virginia, Appellee
2. City of Martinsville, Appellee,

by having representative Roberta Hill filing his pleading on his behalf with the Court, 
through email address rbhill67@comcast.net, transmit a copy of this pleading to the 
following attorneys who represent the above appellees' as well as the Clerk:

Mark R. Herring, Esq.
Office of the Attorney General of Virginia
mherring@oag.state.va.us
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Attorney for Appellee

Glen Andrew Hall, Esq.
Commonwealth Attorney's Office for the 
City of Martinsville
ahall@ci.martinsville.va.us 
55 West Church Street
P.O. Box 1311
Martinsville, Virginia 24114/24112
Attorney for Appellee

Clerk of the Court
Court of Appeals of Virginia
cavbriefs@vacourts.gov 
109 North Eighth Street,
Richmond, Virginia 23219-2321

John Ira Jones, IV, Esq.
Attorney of Record from Appellant
jones@johnjoneslawplc.com 
9520 Iron Bridge Rd, Ste. 204
Chesterfield, VA  23832-6455

All individuals were emailed by 
rbhill67@comcast.net, on September 9, 
2021.

The reason why Brian David Hill must use such a representative to serve such 
pleading with the Clerk on his behalf is because Brian is currently still under the 
conditions of Supervised Release for the U.S. District Court barring internet usage 
without permission. Brian's Probation Officer is aware of Roberta Hill using her email 
for conducting court business concerning Brian Hill or court business with the Probation
Office in regards to Brian David Hill. Therefore Roberta Hill is filing the pleading on 
Brian's behalf for official court business. Brian has authorized her to file the pleading.
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That should satisfy the Certificate of Service regarding letters/pleadings. If the 
Court wishes to contact the filer over any issues or concerns, please feel free to contact 
the filer Brian David Hill directly by telephone or by mailing. They can also contact 
Roberta Hill at rbhill67@comcast.net and request that she forward the message and any 
documents or attachments to Brian David Hill to view offline for his review.

______________________
Brian D. Hill

Appellant
Former news reporter of U.S.W.G.O. Alternative News

Ally of QANON
310 Forest Street, Apartment 2

Martinsville, Virginia 24112
(276) 790-3505

JusticeForUSWGO.NL or JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com

<<<PLEADING ATTACHED>>>
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VIRGINIA: IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY OF 
MARTINSVILLE

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
CITY OF MARTINSVILLE,

V.

BRIAN DAVID HILL,
                                     DEFENDANT.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO: C18-3138

MOTION FOR CONTEMPT PROCEEDING/CHARGE AGAINST
OFFICER OF THE COURT, COUNSEL

GLEN ANDREW HALL, ESQ. FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT

COMES NOW the Defendant, BRIAN DAVID HILL (“Defendant”), by 

and through himself pro se, and moves this Honorable Court for the following, 

as provided by the inherit or implied powers of a Court to sanction and 

prevent misconduct by an officer of the Court:

See the inherit or implied power and authority of all Courts under 

Chambers v. Nasco, Inc. (90-256), 501 U.S. 32 (1991); Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. 

v Hartford-Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238 (1944).

1. The General District Court of Martinsville had made an Order on the 

date of November 28, 2018. See ATTACHMENT 1 to this filing.

2. This Court did not know that the Commonwealth of Virginia and the 

City of Martinsville, through it's legal counsel named Glen Andrew Hall, 

Esquire, had not followed the Court Order of November 28, 2018. That he did 

not comply with that Court Order and fragrantly violated that Court Order 

without giving a good reason to justify such action(s).
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3. Evidence in the Court record attached thereto had proven that the 

Defendant had repeatedly asked for the police body-camera footage and made 

statements under Affidavit in the Federal Court and had sent written letters to 

Martinsville Police Department. All of them asked for the Police body-camera 

footage as was supposed to be to comply with the General District Court's 

order dated November 28, 2018. See ATTACHMENTS 2 AND 3.

4. Scott Ablrecht was too afraid to push for a contempt proceeding 

against Glen Andrew Hall, Esquire, for failing and refusing to turn over a 

copy of the Martinsville Police body-camera footage which is relevant non-

subjective evidence dated September 21, 2018, and refused or failed to allow 

inspection or copying of this relevant non-subjective evidence to defense 

attorney Scott Albrecht. Defendant kept asking for this body-camera footage 

over and over again. His requests went unanswered and then the body-camera 

footage was later destroyed as Defendant found out from Attorney Matthew 

Clark that Martinsville Police Department had a body-camera footage 

evidence retention period before destroying the evidence. It doesn't matter 

about the evidence retention period, because the Court Order demanded that 

his Brady material be turned over to the Defendant and his counsel to have it 

inspected and make copies for the purpose of legal defense to the criminal 

prosecution's charge.

5. The Martinsville Police Department who originally had filed the 

complaint in this case, is and was represented by Glen Andrew Hall, Esquire, 

and the Martinsville Police Department is the client of the Commonwealth 

Attorney Glen Andrew Hall, Esquire. As the client, the client as well as it's 
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representative legal counsel has to comply with whatever Court Orders are 

entered at the direct of this Court. Defendant was charged with Virginia Code 

§ 18.2-387, Indecent Exposure, in the City of Martinsville.

 

6. Martinsville Police Department did retain the body-camera footage as 

was outlined in a public news article printout titled: “Body Cameras Proving 

Useful for Martinsville Police | WSET”. See ATTACHMENT 2.

7. While the General District court can argue that they transferred the 

case to the Circuit Court of Martinsville. This order originally came from the 

General District Court of the city of Martinsville. The Circuit Court will not 

hold the legal counsel in contempt for violating a General District Court order. 

However Glen Andrew Hall, Esquire, did violate that General District Court 

Order with all intents and purposes described in this Motion and it's 

attachments herein. This Court still has the power from it's inherit powers to 

push for a contempt charge or contempt proceeding against Glen Andrew Hall 

for not complying with the Court Order in ATTACHMENT 1.

8. Since it was up to Attorney Scott Albrecht entirely to ensure the 

proper following of the Orders of this Court, Scott Albrecht should also be 

considered part of the contempt behavior of the Commonwealth Attorney 

Glen Andrew Hall, Esquire, since he allowed such blatant violation of this 

Court's Order for discovery.

Citation of Court Order:

It appearing to the Court that discovery pursuant to Rule 
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7C:5 should be granted to the Defendant, it is hereby 

ORDERED and DECREED that the Commonwealth's 

Attorney permit counsel for the Defendant to inspect and copy 

or photograph, within a reasonable time, before the 

preliminary hearing, the following:

(1) Any relevant written or recorded statements or confessions 

made by the Defendant, or copies thereof, or the substance of 

any oral statements or confessions made by the Defendant to 

any law enforcement officer, the existence of which is known 

to the attorney for the Commonwealth;

(2) [citation omitted]

(3) Any exculpatory information or evidence as set forth by 

Brady v. Maryland and its progeny that is known to the 

Commonwealth.

[Citations reformatted above.]

9. That order said: “Any relevant written or recorded statements or 

confessions made by the Defendant, or copies thereof, or the substance of any 

oral statements or confessions made by the Defendant to any law enforcement 

officer, the existence of which is known to the attorney for the 

Commonwealth”. They did knew about it because any letters mailed to the 

Chief of Police or the Commonwealth Attorney are known to the 

Commonwealth Attorney. This was likely during the evidence retention period 
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still in effect at that time for the Police body-camera footage. However the 

evidence retention period should not matter during a pending criminal 

litigation. Whether it be a civil litigation hold letter request or a criminal case 

proceeding, destruction of any evidence which is relevant and directly 

relevant to the prosecution of the case and to the defense of that said criminal 

prosecution is in direct violation of that Court Order. The multiple letters 

mailed by Brian David Hill on a pro se basis to the Martinsville Police 

Department and the letter mailed by Kenneth Ray Forinash and/or Stella 

Forinash who had mailed a typed copy of that same letter Brian had mailed 

multiple times to the Martinsville Police Department requesting that body-

camera footage as it was supposed to have been turned over pursuant to the 

Court Order received by Glen Andrew Hall, Esquire, and ordered of Glen 

Andrew Hall, Esquire, an officer of the Court. Licensed to practice law in that 

Court, licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia. They knew 

as multiple letters were mailed, the Court had ordered such evidence to be 

turned over pursuant to Brady v. Maryland and Virginia Court Rules.

10. It is clear that the evidence being destroyed is a fragrant non-

compliance with the General District Court order dated November 28, 2018. 

Refusing to comply with a Court Order when ordered to do such a thing is 

usually considered “Contempt of Court”. It is also considered defrauding the 

Court when the destruction of such evidence led to the Guilty verdict against 

Brian David Hill. Had the evidence not been destroyed, Brian would have had 

a good chance at winning as evidence inside of the body-camera footage could 

have been used to point out various things favorable to Brian David Hill's 

legal innocence to his charge of Indecent Exposure under Virginia Code § 

18.2-387. Legal defense to the charge, Legal Innocence, referring to the same 
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matter.

11. All Courts and Judges have the exclusive Constitutional inherit and 

implied powers to enforce their Court Orders and handle their own affairs. 

Courts also have the right to overturn a case fueled by FRAUD. Courts also 

consider destruction of evidence to be defrauding the Court as it had deceived 

the Court since the Court is a fact finding venue, a fact finding Judicial branch 

of Government. If evidence is destroyed, then they cannot have the integrity to 

conduct proper fact finding in a criminal or civil case. It distorts and tears at 

the Judicial Machinery. When a Court Orders evidence and that evidence is 

destroyed, evidence they were supposed to have and turn over or allow a copy 

to be made or whatever the case may be, then this leads to the Court having no 

legal power to do anything and nobody has to respect the Court and nobody 

has to respect it's authority and not respect it's officers when there is no 

punishment or sanction against a rebellious officer rebelling against a lawful 

order of the Court. An officer of the Court is under higher standards than pro 

se filers because they swore an oath, that they will conduct their lawful duties 

and follow the laws including rules of the Court as well as the Bar rules of 

Professional Conduct for licensed attorneys.

12. The City of Martinsville and it's Martinsville Police department had 

destroyed the body-camera footage which is technically termed as: Spoliation. 

Spoliation is defined as the destruction or a significant or meaningful 

alteration of evidence.

The legal remedy for spoliation is sanctions against the spoliator which may range from 

exclusion of evidence up to dismissal of a case. In determining the appropriate sanction, 
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the trial court is required to consider:

1. Whether the opposing party suffers prejudice as a result of the destruction of 

evidence;

2. Whether the prejudice can be cured;

3. The practical importance of the evidence;

4. Whether the spoliator acted in good or bad faith; and

5. The potential for abuse if the evidence was not excluded.

13. As to the first element: The opposing party Defendant Brian David 

Hill would suffer prejudice because the Court specifically ordered “Any 

relevant written or recorded statements or confessions made by the 

Defendant”. The Court demanded this specific evidence from the 

Commonwealth Attorney regarding the law enforcement officer involved with 

the Defendant, and they did not comply, they did not comply at all. So this 

satisfies the first ground. Because the evidence is destroyed and irretrievable, 

certain specific things in the body-camera footage can never be used to prove 

Brian David Hill innocent of his charge of indecent exposure. Proof such as 

discolored lips of suspect: Brian David Hill which would have warranted that 

Brian David Hill was under some kind of substance, narcotic, or gas that had 

affected the mental and physical well being of Brian David Hill. The body-

camera footage would have contradicted the Affidavit of Sergeant Robert 

Jones in his original CRIMINAL COMPLAINT with his claim by the affiant 

that Brian was psychologically and medically cleared. The footage may also 

have shown Brian's behavior acting a weird or certain abnormal way under 

certain conditions where a behavioral or psychological expert can disagree 

with Brian being psychologically and medically cleared which threatens and 

contradicts the successful prosecution and conviction of Brian David Hill had 
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any expert in mental behavior saw the body-camera footage. They would 

disagree and would feel that something was wrong with Brian but that would 

destroy the prosecution's narrative against the Defendant. The body-camera 

footage would have shown the discolored lips and one such cause of 

discolored lips would be that of “CARBON MONOXIDE POISONING”. It 

would not be strange that the Defendant who only at one time was caught 

naked at night on a walking trail may be the victim or subject of CARBON 

MONOXIDE GAS POISONING. Even Scott Albrecht did not know about 

this at the time because nobody knew until 2019. It was too late to use that 

evidence after the General District Court of December 21, 2018, however the 

Police body-camera footage would have shown the discolored lips and maybe 

it would have shown other weird abnormal behaviors of Defendant Brian 

which would correlate it with symptoms of CARBON MONOXIDE 

POISONING. The body-camera footage is non-subjective evidence. The 

mouth and face would have been visible. If the Commonwealth Attorney had 

known or suspected that Brian was under a narcotic, substance, or gas at the 

time of his indecent exposure, then this adds credibility to his claims of a man 

wearing a hoodie threatening Brian to get naked, as drugs could play a role if 

somebody could have drugged Brian up to make him non-coherent. Coherent 

means logical and consistent. When drugged up by anybody at night where 

crime can be more prevalent because of the limited law enforcement presence 

at night, anybody could have drugged Brian David Hill with a narcotic or 

substance or gas. That would explain greatly why Brian behaved oddly, never 

engaged in indecent exposure prior to the alleged charge, and then does so 

under weird circumstances. This is not a normal indecent exposure case given 

Brian's written statements, saying that he think he was drugged and told his 

family that he blackouts in 2018 prior to receiving the knowledge in 2019 that 
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gas was leaking from the fireplace in his Apartment for months and months, 

who knows how long the gas had been leaking into Brian's Apartment. The 

body-camera footage would have further proven Brian's claims of being 

drugged or subject to CARBON MONOXIDE POISONING. Under a weird 

odorless substance like that, worse than a narcotic and can cause any irrational 

behaviors not normally exhibited. Can even cause memory loss. Even the 

Martinsville Fire Department could have been subpoenaed to testify at the 

General district Court and could have been Court Ordered to examine Brian's 

Apartment located at 310 Forest Street, Apartment 2, Martinsville, Virginia in 

2018 and they would have found overwhelming evidence of CARBON 

MONOXIDE GAS POISONING at the very residence Brian David Hill was 

living in prior to his indecent exposure incident. The body-camera footage 

would have led to an investigation by the Fire Department or mandated to 

drug test Brian Hill and test his blood, saliva, and urine for any signs of 

narcotics or substances. If they had found the evidence of CARBON 

MONOXIDE POISONING or any injected drugs in Brian's system, then the 

Defendant did not intentionally engage in any behavior which could have 

been considered as violating Virginia Code § 18.2-387, Indecent Exposure, in 

the City of Martinsville. The destruction of the evidence means that it cannot 

be cured, as the evidence which would have proven Defendant innocent of his 

charge off the bat, it is gone forever and at the fault of Martinsville Police 

Department. This explanation also justifies “The practical importance of the 

evidence”. It was clearly covered up on purpose to prevent the Court from 

ever learning the truth about Brian's intentions regarding what had happened 

on the night of September 21, 2018 on the Dick and Willie walking trail. This 

is a FRAUD ON THE COURT and Glen Andrew Hall knew that he had 

deceived the Court by permitting the destruction of evidence which 

PAGE 9 OF 19



contradicts the Court Order he was supposed to follow. He did not comply 

with the Court. That is CONTEMPT OF COURT. The last factor is “The 

potential for abuse if the evidence was not excluded.” There is a way this 

cannot be abused, because a copy can be made of any original video recording 

or audio recording. All lawyers nowadays have access to a computer, whether 

Desktop or Laptop. They can easily make a copy of a video recording which 

was recorded by law enforcement. The Commonwealth Attorney could have 

easily added stipulations to protect the privacy of Brian David Hill and yet 

allow the legal counsel to inspect the footage or even allow expert witnesses 

to review over the body-camera footage including the GDC Court Ordered 

psychological evaluation and make a determination how it may come to his 

defense. If carbon monoxide caused temporary insanity then the Court can 

easily order this to be turned over to a Mental Hospital with the Carbon 

Monoxide evidence and then they would have released the Defendant once 

they have documented that the Carbon Monoxide is out of Brian's system and 

thus Brian cannot repeat the conduct because sanity would be restored after 

the Carbon Monoxide Poisoning had left his system and verify that his home 

had corrected the issue concerning the Carbon Monoxide. There is one 

concern that the body-camera footage is usually disclosed in the media and the 

defense counsel can easily ask that it not be kept confidential under strict 

confidentiality so that it cannot be given to any media as a stipulation to 

protect Brian David Hill's privacy in the case. The stipulations could have 

easily been asked of the Court and the Commonwealth Attorney had failed to 

do so. So this is not a matter of whether it could have been abused or not, they 

could have reasonably asked the Court for stipulations to protect this evidence 

from being abused, no trouble at all. The Commonwealth did not want this 

footage to ever come out in a Court of Law. This is known as a “cover up”. 
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Evidence is usually covered up for a nefarious purpose. Innocent men do not 

cover their tracks. The Police had covered up evidence. Defendant voluntarily 

gave them permission to look at his camera, Brian David Hill covered up no 

evidence at all even at the risk of forfeiting his right to remain silent under 

Miranda rights. However, the Commonwealth Attorney covered up plenty of 

evidence, even more than the body-camera footage. The fourth ground of 

“Whether the spoliator acted in good or bad faith”and it is obvious that Glen 

Andrew Hall had acted in bad faith. It is clear that this spoliated/destroyed 

evidence could have been used to help clear Brian Hill's name from this 

horrible charge. They never explained why the body-camera footage should 

have been destroyed, the Court had ordered that the evidence be turned over 

and this action violates that Court Order, it is a contemptible offense. It isn't 

just potential evidence that was destroyed that may have fallen through the 

cracks of the discovery order, the very evidence was DESCRIBED in the 

DISCOVERY ORDER. The order described the body-camera footage and the 

evidence matches the description given by the Court Order. It is not a good 

idea for an officer of the Court to defy a Court order. In fact he defied two 

Court Orders in the Circuit Court after the case was appealed. So he defied 

three Court Orders by refusing to turn over that evidence to inspection by the 

defense counsel and then destroyed the body-camera footage. All elements are 

met.

14. The case is getting so old, it has been dragged out because the 

Commonwealth Attorney Glen Andrew Hall had put up such a valiant 

resistance against Brian David Hill every step of the way, he is one of the 

worst attorneys Brian had ever been prosecuted by. This attorney does not 

want Brian to have any relief or remedy. Many attorneys are scared of Glen 
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Andrew Hall because of how dirty he conducts his business. Brian David Hill 

had met with 3 or 4 private attorneys in 2019 and all of them seem reluctant to 

fight to prove Brian's innocence without even examining the entire case. 

Pretty much all of them said they rather Brian withdraw his appeal without 

even looking at all of the records, without determining the witnesses and 

evidence. Even McPheeters was afraid as well. They acted like they were 

afraid to take on this attorney and tried to find excuses not to fight against 

him, like there is something going on behind the scenes, some fear that they 

do not want to cross this horrible lawyer. The attorneys were just afraid to 

fight against this Commonwealth Attorney. This made things more difficult 

for Brian David Hill to seek any justice. Nobody wants to push for a contempt 

proceeding against Glen Andrew Hall despite Brian's repeated requests over 

and over again in January and/or February 2019 for the body-camera footage. 

Brian kept asking for it over and over again, yet nothing ever panned out.

15. There was also a situation where the Martinsville Police were with 

Brian at Sovah Hospital in Martinsville, Virginia on September 21, 2018 while 

Brian had suffered multiple high resting blood pulse readings over the level of 

100 which are normally a sign of a serious heart issue or health concern. Sinus 

Tachycardia. Brian had blood drawn and multiple vials of his blood. Those 

blood vials disappeared after Brian was arrested while Brian assumed that the 

lab-work was conducted and Brian told Scott Albrecht about the blood vials, 

that he felt he was drugged with a narcotic or substance. However, Scott 

Albrecht refused to investigate the laboratory tests. By the time in 2019 that 

Brian was out of Jail and attempted to get access to his medical records from 

that night, there was no laboratory results and the blood vials aka biological 

evidence was destroyed without a valid explanation. Another cover up of good 
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evidence. This evidence was also EXCULPATORY because it was drawn out 

of Brian at the Hospital after he was found naked at the Dick and Willie 

walking trail at night, after Brian was handcuffed, he was taken by ambulance 

to the Hospital with the Police with him. Officer Robert Jones was with Brian 

the entire time he was in a Hospital bed, when the blood vials were drawn. He 

even admitted under Oath in Federal Court on September 12, 2019, that he 

also assumed that the laboratory tests were done and said that they would 

normally be done but he never got access to Brian's medical records. Little did 

he know that the laboratory work ordered as COVERED UP, deleted from the 

chart without explanation. He lied and claimed that Brian was psychologically 

and medically cleared. He didn't even read Brian's medical records. He was 

asked by a Federal licensed Attorney if Officer Robert Jones knew that Brian 

was diabetic, he said “no”. He was asked Officer Robert Jones knew that 

Brian had Obsessive Compulsive disorder (OCD) and the officer seemed 

clueless. The officer was either part of the cover up or he was misled and the 

vials were destroyed. Either way, Officer Robert Jones screwed up charging 

Brian quickly but yet the Commonwealth Attorney did not even attempt to 

find these blood vials. In fact he rather they be destroyed as it may make 

things complicated for the simple indecent exposure misdemeanor charge. He 

rather Brian just be found guilty and keep fighting Brian for the rest of his life 

if Brian kept resisting through the Legal System. That way Glen Andrew Hall 

can take part in extortion and racketeering through the legal system, his little 

racketeering operation where he can charge Brian tens of thousands of dollars 

in legal fees the longer he fights this, he can keep punishing Brian over and 

over again until he is pushed into suicide then they can take his SSI money 

like a good RICO-statute violating criminal cartel or criminal enterprise 

corrupt racketeering scheme or something. It seems like this is like a 
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racketeering operation through the criminal justice system and he can make as 

much money as he wants while destroying any evidence favorable to the 

defendants he persecutes. He knows a majority cannot afford good lawyers 

and they are screwed.

16. It is quite clear that with the destruction of both the body-camera 

footage and the biological evidence both at the allowance of the Corrupt 

Commonwealth Attorney Glen Andrew Hall, that he will never present a fair 

and just prosecution. He had destroyed any and all evidence favorable to the 

ACTUAL INNOCENCE of Brian David Hill to the charge of Virginia Code § 

18.2-387, Indecent Exposure, in the City of Martinsville. Mr. Hall did this 

knowingly and intelligently.

17. It is quite clear that the General District Court should move to 

sanction Glen Andrew Hall, Esquire for contempt of court, as well as Scott 

Albrecht for refusing to enforce that Court Order by asking for the body-

camera footage in writing and then inform the Court of such non-compliance 

with the Court Order. Scott Albrecht had colluded with the Commonwealth 

Attorney in not enforcing the Court Order and allowed the evidence to be 

destroyed on purpose. Both of them are guilty of allowing evidence to be 

destroyed. Anything Brian writes on a pro se basis and mailed to the Police 

Department and/or the Commonwealth Attorney is usually forwarded to his 

court appointed attorney or private attorney. Scott Albrecht knew that the 

Court Order was being violated, over and over again with Brian's multiple 

letters. Scott Albrecht knew that there was the existence of the body-camera 

footage and purposefully let the Commonwealth of Virginia destroy this 

footage knowing that it may have repercussions on both parties but the 
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discolored lips is favorable to Brian David Hill. It would have proven that the 

Hospital had neglected to find out why Brian David Hill was not medically 

cleared and something was wrong with his mind and body at the time. 

Defendant and his entire family believes with enough cumulative evidence 

that it was prolonged exposure to CARBON MONOXIDE GAS POISONING 

in Brian's apartment in 2018. Pete Compton is a witness to that, which is at 

least one expert witness and one reasonable doubt necessary to have found 

Brian not guilty of his charge. Gas or drugs can do funny things to people's 

brains. As Brian is NOT a drug user, never has been, anybody could have 

given Brian a drug while out there at night on the Dick and Willie trail, even 

the road areas he took to walk there at night without letting his mother know, 

anybody could have offered a drug or drugged him and made him have the 

very issues which led up to his arrest but not make him culpable to the charge 

as he was not responsible for what had happened. Carbon Monoxide 

poisoning is a very serious mind twisting odorless gas and can make 

somebody do erratic or crazy things very easily.

ATTACHMENTS PAGES DESCRIPTION

ATTACHMENT 1 1 of 3 COURT ORDER - GDC

ATTACHMENT 2 4 of 26 EVIDENCE OF 
MULTIPLE ATTEMPTS 
REQUESTING BODY-
CAMERA FOOTAGE 
PURSUANT TO COURT 
ORDER

ATTACHMENT 3 27 of 28 EVIDENCE FROM 
CIRCUIT COURT 
RECORD, PAGE FROM 
FEDERAL COURT 
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RECORD (ORIGINAL 
DOCUMENT FROM 
FEDERAL COURT) 
ABOUT POLICE BODY-
CAMERA FOOTAGE 
BEING ACTIVATED

It is clear that both Scott Albrecht and Glen Andrew Hall did not comply and did 

not attempt to enforce the Court Order on November 28, 2018. Glen Andrew Hall and 

Martinsville Police department (his client) did not comply with the ATTACHMENT 1 

Court Order dated November 28, 2018. Defendant requests that this Court hold both 

lawyers in CONTEMPT and maybe even hold CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS against 

them and allow further evidence to be shown and developed. Defendant is ready for 

showing the evidence, it is long overdue. Defendant is ready to demonstrate that both 

lawyers should be held in contempt of court and recommendations for both to be 

disbarred from practice of law. Scott Albrecht was Brian David Hill's court appointed 

legal counsel all of the way until the body-camera footage was destroyed. So he is 

completely responsible for this spoliation of evidence, not Lauren McGarry and not 

Matthew Clark but Scott Albrecht who misled Brian David Hill and betrayed him and 

that was why Brian lost in General District Court. So both should be sanctioned by this 

Court for wasting all of this time, wasting a lot of resources, causing all of these 

problems which cannot be undone. Degrading Brian's mental health, and deteriorating 

his mental and physical health.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant prays that this Honorable Court order the following 

relief:

1. That the General District Court declare that Glen Andrew Hall, Esquire 

and/or Scott Albrecht were in Contempt of Court as to the order dated 
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November 28, 2018;

2. That the General District Court consider the sanction against Glen Andrew 

Hall by acquitting Brian David Hill of his original charge of Indecent 

Exposure under Virginia Code § 18.2-387 for the prosecution's violation of 

the Court Order destroying evidence which would have lead to the 

automatic acquittal of Brian David Hill whether in Martinsville General 

District Court or in Trial De Novo in the Circuit Court of Martinsville;

3. That the General District Court consider dismissing this case against Brian 

David Hill with prejudice as the damage can never be undone and thus 

these permanent evidence destruction issues only warrant case dismissal 

with prejudice for good with any and all charge(s) dropped;

4. That the General District Court consider filing a declaration of the 

Innocence of Brian David Hill or file an order of Judgment of Acquittal of 

Brian David Hill, whatever is proper;

5. That the General District Court consider providing any other relief or 

remedy that is just and proper, in the proper administration of justice and 

integrity for the Court.

Respectfully submitted with the Court,
This the 9th day of September, 2021.
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______________________
Brian D. Hill

Defendant
Former news reporter of U.S.W.G.O. Alternative News

Ally of QANON and General Flynn
310 Forest Street, Apartment 2

Martinsville, Virginia 24112
(276) 790-3505

JusticeForUSWGO.NL or JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, CERTIFICATE OF FILING

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Motion was faxed, 
emailed/transmitted by my Assistant Roberta Hill at rbhill67@comcast.net (due to 
Probation Conditions of not being allowed to use the Internet) or delivered this 9th day 
of September, 2021, to the following parties:

1. Commonwealth of Virginia
2. City of Martinsville

by having representative Roberta Hill filing his pleading on his behalf with the Court, 
through email address rbhill67@comcast.net, transmit/faxed a copy of this pleading to 
the following attorneys who represent the above parties to the case:

Glen Andrew Hall, Esq.
Commonwealth Attorney's Office for the 
City of Martinsville
ahall@ci.martinsville.va.us 
55 West Church Street
P.O. Box 1311
Martinsville, Virginia 24114/24112
Attorney for the Commonwealth
Phone: (276) 403-5470
Fax: (276) 403-5478

Hon. Stacie Renae Prillaman
Clerk of the Court
General District Court in the
City of Martinsville
srprillaman@vacourts.gov 
109 North Eighth Street,
Richmond, Virginia 23219-2321
Phone: (276) 403-5125
Fax: (276) 403-5114
55 West Church Street
P. O. Box 1402
Martinsville, VA 24114-1402
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The reason why Brian David Hill must use such a representative to serve such 
pleading with the Clerk on his behalf is because Brian is currently still under the 
conditions of Supervised Release for the U.S. District Court barring internet usage 
without permission. Brian's Probation Officer is aware of Roberta Hill using her email 
for conducting court business concerning Brian Hill or court business with the Probation 
Office in regards to Brian David Hill. Therefore Roberta Hill is filing the pleading on 
Brian's behalf for official court business. Brian has authorized her to file the pleading.

That should satisfy the Certificate of Service regarding letters/pleadings. If the 
Court wishes to contact the filer over any issues or concerns, please feel free to contact 
the filer Brian David Hill directly by telephone or by mailing. They can also contact 
Roberta Hill at rbhill67@comcast.net and request that she forward the message and any 
documents or attachments to Brian David Hill to view offline for his review.

______________________
Brian D. Hill

Appellant
Former news reporter of U.S.W.G.O. Alternative News

Ally of QANON
310 Forest Street, Apartment 2

Martinsville, Virginia 24112
(276) 790-3505

JusticeForUSWGO.NL or JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.com
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MOTION FOR CONTEMPT PROCEEDING/CHARGE AGAINST

OFFICER OF THE COURT, COUNSEL
GLEN ANDREW HALL, ESQ. FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT

CASE NO: C18-3138
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, CITY OF MARTINSVILLE

V.
BRIAN DAVID HILL
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VIRGINIA: IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY OF
MARTINSVILLE

V.

BRIAN DAVID HILL,
Defendant.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, )
)
)
)
)
)

CASK NO: C18-313S

This case came this day to be heard upon the written motion of the Defendant, BRIAN

DAVID HILL, by counsel, who moved, pursuant to Rule 7C:5 of the Rules of the Supreme Court

ofVirginia, that the Commonwealth's Attorney be directed to permit the Defendant discovery in

this case, as set forth in said Rule, and

It appearing to the Court that discovery pursuant to Rule 7C:5 should be granted to the

Defendant, it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that the Commonwealth's Attorney permit

counsel for the Defendant to inspect and copy or photograph, within a reasonable time, before the

preliminary hearing, the following:

(1) Any relevant written or recorded statements or confessions made by the

Defendant, or copies thereof, or the substance of any oral statements or confessions made by the

Defendant to any law enforcement officer, the existence ofwhich is known to the attorney for the

Commonwealth;

(2) A copy of any criminal record of the accused; and

(3) Any exculpatory information or evidence as set forth by Brady v. Maryland and

its progeny that is known to the Commonwealth.

And it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the Commonwealth shall

promptly notify counsel for the Defendant of the existence of any additional material
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subsequently discovered which falls within the scope of this motion and make all such additional

material available to the Defendant's attorney in accordance with the text and intention of this

Motion.

ENTER this~ dsy of

Judge

I ASK FOR THIS:

Scott Albrecht, Esq. (VSB ¹88411)
Office of the Public Defender
P.O. Drawer 31
Martinsville, VA 24114
T: (276) 666-2206 ext. 106
F: (276) 666-8929
salbrecht@mar.idc.virginia.gov
Counselfor Defendant

SEEN and r&

Attorneyfor the monwealth
City ofMartinsville, Virginia
P.O. Box 1311
Martinsville, VA 24112
T: (276) 403-5470

REgygfED
@pgPg~

ggp~CTCO~
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CASE NO: C18-3138
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, CITY OF MARTINSVILLE

V.
BRIAN DAVID HILL
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Brian's defense counsel (Note: Attorney ScottA/brecht, at the time) as pertinent to
Virginia discovery requirements.

Evidence of attempting to request the police-body-camera footage of September
21, 2018, are made in the following Exhibits:

Exhibit 1) 2-Page U.S.WG.O. Mailing Log &om Brian David Hill of important
legal mailings which wasmailed while Hill was beingmentally evaluated at the
Federal Correctional Institution 1 in Butner, North Carolina. The ¹4 entry was the
mailing to the Chief ofPolice asking for the body-camera footage. Mailing was
delivered to the prisonMail Room on January 30, 2019, treated as legal mail and
was not fettered with in accordance with Federal Bureau ofPrisons policies. Total
of 2-pages.

Exhibit 2) Photocopy of 1-Page letter &om Brian David Hill to theMartinsville
Police Chief dated January 19, 2019 while Hill was beingmentally evaluated at
the Federal Correctional Institution 1 in Butner, North Carolina. Also the second
page of this Exhibit is a 1-page photocopy of the mailing envelope withmailing
label before it was delivered to the prisonMail Room, treated as legal mail and
was not fettered with in accordance with Federal Bureau ofPrisons policies. Total
of2-pages.

Exhibit 3) 1-Page ofU.S.WG.O. Mailing Log &om Brian David Hill of
important legal mailings which was mailed while Hill was beingmentally
evaluated at the Federal Correctional Institution 1 in Butner, North Carolina. The

~

¹8 entry was the mailing to the ChiefofPolice asking for the body-camera
footage. Mailing was delivered to the prisonMail Room on January 22, 2019 with



304

the original letter before the photocopy of that same discovery letter was mailed at
a later time (See Exhibit 1). The prison treated the mailing as legal mail and was
not fettered with in accordance with Federal Bureau ofPrisons policies. Total of
1-page.

Exhibit 4) 3-Page letter to theMartinsville ChiefofPolice, was typed up and
mailed to them by BrianDavid Hill's grandparents. Noted: Jan 19 2019

T ed letterMarch 13 2019, "Dear ChiefofPolice ofMartinsville Police Dept:
G. Edward Cassady", "CC: Commonwealth Attorney, Case no C18-3138,". Note:
The Defendant will be lookin for the return recei t to see if it can be located in
the ile of a ers in the multi le boxes full of le al a ers so that the court will
have roof ofrecei t ifnecessa . Total of 3-pages.

Exhibit 5) A 2-page news article titled "Body Cameras Proving Useful for
Martinsville Police

~

WSET". It proves that since 2013, Martinsville Police

Department records body-camera footage of incidents. That may include
recording ofBrian David Hill on September 21, 2018, and any statements that he
hadmade in regards to a "man wearing a hoodie" and may be useful in proving
that Brian David Hill was not acting right at the time which would help prove that
he was under carbon monoxide poisoning. Total of2-pages.

Total evidence of 10 a es of five Exhibits 5 additional a es for the Exhibit
a e markers. 15 a es atta hed to this letter.

ANALYSIS:

From the Virginia Supreme Court rules document:
"Theparties have a duty to seasonabIy supp/ement and amend discovery responses
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pursuant to Rule 4:l(e) ofthe Rules ofSupreme Court ofVirginia. Seasonably means as
soon as practical. No provision ofthis Order supersedes the Rules ofSupreme Court of
Virginia governing discovery. Any discovery motionfiled shall contain a certification
that counsel has made a ood aith e ort to resolve the matters set orth in the motion
with o osin counsel."

Since Defendant has sent two letters with "CC: CommonwealthAttorney, Case
no. C18-3138," and family sent one typed letter asking for the police body-camera

footage for Hill's case, it is clear that Hill had made a good faith effort to explain to the
prosecution and the Police Department that the body-camera footage ofwhat had
happened on September 21, 2018, was needed for discovery purposes for the case. The
old case number for the General District Court case was referenced because Hill did not
know the Circuit Court case number at the time he was sending those letters, but that
case number is the very same case number ofwhat was appealed. No responses were
ever found or noted. As far as Hill is concerned, there are no responses to his discovery
requests. Hill had mailed a copy of the letter (Exhibit 2) to ScottAlbrecht while he was
still Hill's counsel of record at the time. Attorney ScottAlbrecht never informed Hill as
to whether or not the body-camera footage was turned over to defense counsel.
Therefore no responses are noted and no responses exist in regards to Hill's two attempts
to ask for the body-camera footage and Hill's families one attempt in a typed letter

asking for the body-camera footage. Three written attempts have been made asking for
the body-camera footage this year, in a request to Martmsville Police Department and
"CC: CommonwealthAttorney".

It is clear that Brian David Hill as Defendant is entitled to the police body-camera
footage pursuant to Rule 4:1 of the Supreme Court Rules for Virginia Courts as well as

~

Brady v. Maryland case law &om the U.S. Supreme Court {law of the land) which also
applies to state courts, and any other rule or statute for the discovery process.
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Also Hill would like to request &om the CommonwealthAttorney and from

Martinsville Police Department, that Hill's defense counsel get access to any blood-work

or blood samples taken &om Hill while he was at SovahHospital on September 21,
2018, before he was arrested. This includes any laboratory results, blood vials taken at
the time ofHill's arrest, blood samples taken at the time ofHill's arrest, etc etc. Blood
was clearly taken &om Hill while he was at the Hospital, but since he was arrested, the
Hospital likely would have given the blood drawn to the Police for conducting their own
laboratory tests including but not limited to possible drugs.

Last page ofExhibit 10 in the evidence Exhibits which were attached to Brian's
filed pro seMotion (Seq. 0 22, filed 07/19/2019, evidence attached to this filing was
filed on 07/22/2019 aAer being given to Clerk's once) for Defense ofMental Insanity
"INSANITYDEF-FILED BYDEF", shows that laboratory results were ordered but
later deleted &om the chart and then Hill was released toMartinsville City Jail as stated
in the medical records. Because Hill was escorted there with law enforcement, the
Hospital likely had given the blood vials to theMartinsville Police Department to
conduct their own laboratory work. That wouldmean a possibility that the Police
Department has the blood samples, and the blood vials are likely in evidence storage for
the indecent exposure investigation. Those are also subject to discovery for defense
counsel. The blood vials are needed to conduct laboratory tests to find evidence of
CarbonMonoxide poisoning in the blood with a lab test of "carboxyhemoglobin" which
would prove that CarbonMonoxide was in the blood ofBrian David Hill during the time
of the alleged offense on September 21, 2018. Hill had askedAttorney ScottAbrecht,
after he had turned himself in (Seq. 415, 05/30/2019, "HILL TUI&lKD HIMSELF IN"),
to find the laboratory results butHill later learned &om his family that the
CommonwealthAttorney didn't have the laboratory results, but the Commonwealth
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Attorney never said anything to ScottAlbrecht about the blood vials and blood-work

that was drawnwhile Hill was at the hospital. So the blood vials may still exist as

evidence and may be retained byMartinsville Police Department due to Sovah

Hospital's policy in regards to a patient that is escorted by law enforcement or was with

law enforcement.

Therefore for the following reasons, Hill respectfully requests with this honorable

Court that the Court grant this motion for Discovery and compel the Commonwealth

Attorney andMartinsville Police Department (who the Commonwealth represents) to

turn over the evidence of the body-camera footage (as noted above) to Defense counsel,
and the blood-work and/or blood-vials ofBrian David Hill (at the time he was arrested)'o
Defense counsel. That the Court order all discovery evidence that the Commonwealth

Attorney andMartinsville Police Department has withheld be turned over to Defense

counselAs SoonAs Possible.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Brian David Hill, prays that this Court enter an Order

compelling discovery materials be turned over to DefensE Counsel in regards to the

issues stated herein.

Hill respectfully files thisMotion with this honorable Court, this the 26 day of July,
2019.

Signed, Si ne
Brian D. Hill (Pro Se)

Phone 8: 276-790-3505
310 Forest Street, Apartment 1

Martinsville, Virginia 24112
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Amazon: The Frame Up of Journalist Brian D. Hill
Stanley's 2255 blog: JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.corn'anon

Brian D. Hill asks President Donald John Trump and QANON for help..

This pleading has been filed by hand delivery to the ofFice of the Hon. Ashby Pritchett,
Clerk's office at theMartinsville Circuit Court on July 26, 2019, at the address of 55
West Church Street, Martinsville, Virginia 24112.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 26th day of July, 2019, a true copy of the foregoing
Motion/Pleading was hand delivered to the once of the CommonwealthAttorney of
Martinsville, at 55 West Church Street, Martinsville, Virginia 24112, counsel for
Plaintiffof the Commonwealth ofVirginia.

//
Signed,

Brian D. Hill (Pro Se)
Phone 0: 276-790-3505

310 Forest Street, Apartment 1

Martinsville, Vir inia 24112

Amazon: The Frame Up of Journalist Brian D. Hill
Stanley's 2255 blog: JusticeForUSWGO.wordpress.corn

Qanon
Brian D. Hill asks President Donald John Trump and QANON for help.
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Pn~n kwiJ Hi!I eZSWr=PSr-
Name: Number:
Federal Correctional Institution J
P.O. Box 1000
Butner, NC 27509 Ch(co( Slice

.'sA

e&29947-057 &
Police QfMartinsville
Martinsville VA Police
55W C:hurch ST
Municipal Building
Martins ville, VA 24112
United States
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January 19, 2019 (Typed bette~. March I3, 2019)
Dear ChiefofPolice ofMartinsville Police Dept: 6. Edward Cassady
CC: Commonwealth Attorney, Case no C18-3138,

55 West Church Street Municipal Building Martinsville, VA 24112

Martinsville Circuit Court case Discovery Request

Under Virginia Code in regards to discovery requirements for
misdemeanor and felony trials in the Commonwealth ofVirginia, Brady
v Maryland, Giglio v U.S., Brian Hill hereby requests a copy of Police-
Camera footage presumably recorded by Sgt. R.D. Jones ofMartinsville
Police Department between the times of 3:00AM and 4:00AM,
September 20, 2018, where I gave statements about the man wearing the
hoodie, who had threatened to kill my mother Roberta Hill on the late
night of September 20, 2018. Please turn over that Police body camera
footage recording evidence copy to my Attorney Scott Albrecht of the
Martinsville Public Defender ONce, As Soon As Possible. Thank you
for your service.

My Respects,

Brian D. Hill (Signed),

Dated January 19, 2019

P.S. Brian Hill has Autism Spectrum Disorder in DMV handicap
placard records

Brian David Hill ¹29947-057 Federal Correctional Institution 1

OldNC Hwy 75; P.O. Box 1000 Butner, NC 27509
JusticeI'orUSWGO,wordpress.corn USWGO

(Letter 1)
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January 20, 2019 (Typed letter March l3, 2019)
Dear ChiefofPolice ofMartinsville Police Department: G. Edward Cassady

CC: Commonwealth Attorney, Case no C18-3138,

55 West Church Street Municipal Building Martinsville, VA 24112

Martinsville Circuit Court case

There are more facts that must be known about me in this case which
involve my mental/neurological disability/handicap ofAutism Spectrum
Bisorder. The man that had threatened to kill my mother Roberta Hill if
I didn't get naked and take pictures ofmyself is a form ofverbal sexual
abuse similar to a pedophile threatening a kid to get naked. I almost
would have gotten sexually taken advantage ofby an inmate named
Crutchfield while I'm being evaluated mentally here meaning, I would
have been raped if other inmates with life sentences had not taken up for
me and protected me that are against rape. Research on Google that
people with Autism are more likely to be verbally and physically
sexually abused. The man wearing the hoodie wanted to take advantage
ofme. Please contact Renetta Craighead ofPiedmont Community
Services and REACH. They will explain to you about my condition. I
never should have been arrested and should have been placed in witness
protection. This case should be dismissed. I am Innocent. Thank you.

My respects,

Brian B. Hill (Signed)
Bated January 20, 2019

Caretaker: Roberta Hill:
276-790-3505, 276-224-7373
Kenneth Forinash, U.S.A.F:
276-632-2599, 276-224-4527

Brian Bavid Hill 029947-057
Federal Correctional Institution
Old NC Hwy 75; PO Box 1000
Butner, NC 27509
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Copy of note mailed with letter dated January 19, 2619

Chief ofPolice and Commonwealth Attorney inMartinsville,
VA,

Please acknowledge receipt of letters. Pleasewrite response.
Thank you

Brian 9. Hill
God bless you!

Rote: In a week of no response, I will assume that itwas lost
and mail another copy. Thanks.

Note from Brian's grandparents. Brian wrote this on
January 19, 2019 and January, 20, 2019. He I eceived no
responseg He sent lt again and iecelved no response a week
'ater. Afterwaiting almost two months, his grandparents
will have to go to the post office and send this out return
receipt requested. You also should know that Brian has
been on disability since the age of 19 months; has brittle
diabetes requiring insulin shots, has seizures, autism, anxiety
and QCD. His actions that night were not normal. He was a
victim who was arrested and sent to jail by the police who
are supposed to protect its citizens and disabled. Brian's
mom and grandparents were at the trial and noticed the
prosecuting attorney making derogatory comments and
maldng fun of this disabled citizen ofMartinsville in front of
his family and many other people in the court room.

~v~ &I&'~~+~ ~g ~ ~~++'
p eye uaz&4/ed p~r!i i'dg 8/~~~~ 'ienyzvv Q.~zk~litjr C~~&'~'~i

y»I n~~~ E~9g&&s s ~r f4 Ni& J~~~&~
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Body Cameras Proving Useful forMartinsville Police
i
%SET http://webcache.googleusercontent.corn/search?q=cache:9crZ-xr5alOJ:ws...

m/archive/body-cameras-proving-useful-t
)19 32:56:35 GMT. The current page cou

73 86 90

Search Site

Tip: To quickly find your search term on this page, press Ctrl+F or ss-F (Mac) and use the find bar.
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Body Cameras Proving Useful forMartinsville Police
I
WSET http://webcache.googleusercontent.corn/search?q=cache:9crZ-xr5alOJ:ws...

Iseful forMartinsville Po 73 86 90

Martinsville, VA — The Martinsville Police Department says a small device has
been making a big difference in fighting crime.

About a year ago, they got 38 cameras that the officers wear. They received the
cameras because of a grant from the Virginia Municipal League. And they say
they have really proven themselves.

Even on a very routine call, everyword spoken and every movement taken will
be captured clearly.

"Having this thing with us is like having someone with us whose memory is
infallible," said Sgt. Chad Rhoads with the Martinsville Police Department.

Captain Eddie Cassady calls the cameras "like another officer" watching out for
his force.

"They have been very useful for us," said Cassady.

For about a year, every Martinsville Police patrolling officer has worn one of
these cameras. And for such a small device, it does a lot even capturing the
sound of cars driving by in the distance.

"It helps clear up any disagreements. Anytime you talk to somebody, there are
two different versions ofwhat went on," said Rhodes.

And Rhoads explains, this camera shows the real version.

"It helps us investigate cases. It also helps us identify potential witnesses in other
crime scenes too," said Cassady.

Ip tha neet faaAI mnnthc it riiri cnmathina thol riirln't allan avnart ihlhan a man

2of2 7/22/2019, 9:06 AM
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ATTACHMENT 3

for
MOTION FOR CONTEMPT PROCEEDING/CHARGE AGAINST

OFFICER OF THE COURT, COUNSEL
GLEN ANDREW HALL, ESQ. FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT

CASE NO: C18-3138
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, CITY OF MARTINSVILLE

V.
BRIAN DAVID HILL
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